

No. 17-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARCLAYS PLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOSEPH WAGGONER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

JEFFREY T. SCOTT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
scottj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE BURDEN FOR REBUTTING THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION.....	12
A. The Decision Below Creates A Conflict With The Eighth Circuit	12
B. The Court of Appeals' Holding Contravenes Federal Rule of Evidence 301	14
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE PROOF NECESSARY TO INVOKE THE FRAUD-ON-THE-MARKET PRESUMPTION.....	19
A. The Lower Courts Are Confused Regarding The Type of Proof Necessary To Invoke The Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption.....	19

B.	The Court of Appeals' Decision Is Incorrect	21
III.	THE DECISION BELOW DRASTICALLY LOWERS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION IN CASES INVOLVING COMPANIES LISTED ON NATIONAL EXCHANGES AND WILL UNDERMINE THE U.S. CAPITAL MARKETS	27
	CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX		
	Opinion of the United States Court of Ap- peals for the Second Circuit (November 6, 2017)	1a
	Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (February 2, 2016).....	57a
	Order of the United States Court of Ap- peals for the Second Circuit (January 5, 2018).....	111a
	15 U.S.C. § 78j	113a
	17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	115a
	Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	116a
	Fed. R. Evid. 301	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	15
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	29
<i>In re Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac) Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	23

<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	4, 20, 22
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4, 20
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	29
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 336 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	21
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	15
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	8
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	15

<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	16
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4, 20, 22
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	1, 19, 22
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Mukesh Bajaj, et al., <i>Assessing Market Efficiency for Reliance on the Fraud-on-the- Market Doctrine After Wal-Mart and Amgen</i> , 26 Law and Econ. of Class Actions 183 (2014).....	25
Brad M. Barber, et al., <i>The Fraud-on-the- Market Theory and the Indicators of Common Stocks</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994).....	24, 25

Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton, <i>Event Studies in Securities Litigation: Low Power, Confounding Effects, and Bias</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 583 (2015)	24
Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton, <i>Market Indeterminacy</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 517 (2003)	24
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2016 Year in Review</i> (2017)	30
Paul A. Ferrillo et al., <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004)	24
Jeffrey C. Sprecher, <i>2016 Letter to Shareholders</i> (Mar. 27, 2017)	30
Geoffrey C. Rapp, <i>Proving Markets Inefficient: The Variability of Federal Court Decisions on Market Efficiency in Cammer v. Bloom and Its Progeny</i> , 10 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 303 (2002)	25
